Internal Board Policies - Organization

Duties and Functions of the Board of Education

- A. The Board of Education shall exercise full legislative control over Douglas County West Community Schools, in accordance with the statutes of the State of Nebraska.
- B. The Board of Education shall elect a Superintendent to carry out the executive duties of Douglas County West Community Schools. The Superintendent's appointment shall be a major item of business at the December meeting, unless the present Superintendent is on a term contract.
- C. The Board of Education shall, through its legislative function, initiate questions of policy and act on the recommendations of the Superintendent in matters of policy, employee employment or dismissal, salary schedules or other personnel regulations, courses of study, selection of curriculum, and other matters pertaining to the direct welfare of the schools.
- D. The Board of Education shall require reports from its executive officer concerning conditions of efficiency and needs of the schools. The Board shall take steps to appraise the effectiveness with which the schools are achieving the educational purposes of the school system as may be determined by the Board of Education.
- E. The Board of Education shall provide for the preparation and adoption of the annual budget and shall provide, by the exercise of its taxing power, the funds necessary to finance the operation of the schools within the guidelines of Nebraska State Statute.
- F. In order to exercise its rights and duties, the Board of Education shall prepare and publish a body of policies and regulations covering organization, policies, and procedures of the school system. The Board of Education shall cause its policies and regulations to be kept in constant revision, conduct an annual review to the extent and shall republish such policies as and to the extent required by law and as deemed necessary.

Date of Adoption: November 15, 2021